SECTION 5. That hereafter the common council of Powers of counsaid city, shall not have power in any one year to levy cil prescribed. a tax for municipal purposes, except for school purposes, and as provided in section three of this act, greater than one-half of one per cent. on the assessed value of the property of said city, nor shall they contract debts or issue city orders to a greater amount each year than the tax allowed by law to be collected, except for the payment of bonds issued under this act, and then only a sufficient amount over one half of one per cent. to meet such bonds and interest becoming due.

SECTION 6. The common council of said city is Payment of authorized to provide for the payment of bonds issued, provided for. in pursuance of this act, previous to the maturity thereof.

SECTION 7. All acts and parts of acts, in so far as they contravene the provisions of this act, are hereby

Section 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 7, 1878.

[No. 184, A.]

[Published February 14, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of the school board of education of school district number one of the city of Wausau.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senute and assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All the official acts of the board of Acts legalized, education of district number one in the city of Wausau, county of Marathon, from the first day of August, 1874, till the year 1877, inclusive, are hereby legalized and declared valid.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 12, 1878.